
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 December 2015 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 8764304 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 
 

3 - 8 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS: REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

 

a   BROADMARSH CENTRE, LISTER GATE  
 

9 - 74 

b   MIRAGE VENUES, REDFIELD WAY  
 

75 - 88 

c   THE WOLLATON PUBLIC HOUSE AND KITCHEN, LAMBOURNE 
DRIVE  
 

89 - 108 

d   11 LANGDALE ROAD, NOTTINGHAM  
 

109 - 116 

 
 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 October 2015 from 14.30 - 
15.53 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Minutes 31 - 
36) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings (Minutes 31 - 35 
and 37 - 38) 
Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
 

 
31  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold (illness) 
Councillor Toby Neal (other Council business) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (non-Council business) 
 
32  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Linda Woodings declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4(c), 
‘Former Serck Radiator Services Ltd, Lambourne Drive’ as she lives adjacent to the 
site. Councillor Woodings withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
33  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2015 were agreed as a true 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
34  SITE OF ASCOT WORKS, ASCOT ROAD  

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application submitted by Freeths 
on behalf of Westleigh Partnerships Ltd for planning permission for the residential 
development of 47 dwellings and associated works, including an area of amenity land 
to the southern part of the site (15/01928/PFUL3).  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 21.10.15 

2 

 
The application is brought to the Committee because it is a major application on a 
prominent site and where planning obligations relating to public open space and 
education are proposed to be waived, subject to a viability appraisal. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
which had been published subsequent to the agenda publication.  
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
a) The Committee welcomed a prominent affordable housing scheme and the 

inclusion of an area of amenity land to the southern part of the site. Concern 
was expressed about the maintenance of the amenity land and it was agreed 
to include the term ‘maintenance’ in the relevant condition. 

 
b) A general point was raised about the ability of developers to meet Section 106 

requirements and it was concluded that Committee members would receive an 
update on the number of S106 contributions received and waived, together 
with an update on housing delivery in the city, specifically the number of 
schemes which have been approved that are currently in progress and those 
which are being ‘banked’ by developers. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) Subject to: 
 

(a) The receipt of satisfactory amended plans for the layout; 
 

(b) If determined appropriate following independent assessment of 
the applicant’s viability appraisal, the prior completion of a 
Section 106 planning obligation to include financial contributions: 

 
(i) in lieu of on-site open space provision for security and 

infrastructure improvements to the Mill and Windmill 
Allotment sites up to a maximum of £88,713.56; and 

 
(ii) for the provision of school places in the area up to a 

maximum of £55,346.00. 
 
To grant planning permission subject to:  
 
the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice and the additional conditions listed within the update sheet,  
with an amendment to condition 12 (amenity land) as detailed in the update 
sheet as follows:  
 

(i) “Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved drawings, the 
development shall not be commenced until details of the use, layout, 
works to and management of the area shown as 'amenity land', 
including a timetable for implementation, have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works and 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 21.10.15 

3 

shall be carried out and the land subsequently managed in 
accordance with the approved deta
[...]
t, 
which had been published subsequent to the agenda publication.  
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) Sufficient lighting will be provided along the footpaths and cycle routes 

throughout the development.  
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 21.10.15 

4 

(b) The frontages and canopy details are considered to be well proportioned, with 
contemporary detailing. This is consistent throughout the development.  

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) Grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft 

decision notice and the additional conditions listed within the update 
sheet; 

 
(2) Delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
36 FORMER SERCK RADIATOR SERVICES LTD, LAMBOURNE DRIVE  

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application submitted by Zenith 
Planning and Design on behalf of Wollaton Development Ltd for planning permission 
for a 44 bed residential care home fronting onto Lambourne Drive.  
 
The application is brought to the Committee because it has generated significant 
public interest. 
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
a) The use of an internal sprinkler system is controlled by Fire Regulations and 

would be raised with the applicant. 
 
b) The use of external lighting is managed by condition 8 and dictates that the 

scheme will include precise details of any proposed external lighting of the site 
including luminance level details.  

 
Councillor Linda Woodings, who had left the room during the discussions on this 
item, did not participate in the discussions or vote on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 

the draft decision notice; 
 
(2) Delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
37 THE ROYAL CENTRE, THEATRE SQUARE 

 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application submitted by Marsh 
Grochowski on behalf of Nottingham Theatre Royal and Royal Concert Hall for 
planning permission for a series of alterations, including the creation of an external 
café terrace area at ground floor level on South Sherwood Street and a gridshell 
canopy which would also partially cover the existing first floor terrace 
(15/02319/PFUL3). The application is also brought to the Committee for listed 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 21.10.15 

5 

building consent for improved disabled access and refurbishment works to a listed 
building (15/02460/LLIS1). 
 
The application is brought to the Committee because the development is a prominent 
site where there are sensitive design and heritage considerations. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
which had been published subsequent to the agenda publication.  
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) The Committee welcomed the innovative design proposals but sought 

assurances that the building works would not adversely encroach on what is a 
major pedestrian area. All the necessary Highway licensing regulations would 
need to be adhered to whilst works are underway.  

 
(b) A degree of definition is added to the frontage with the use of bollards and 

seating however, consideration needs to be given to ensure adequate lighting 
is in place to allow members of the public to exit safely. An Equality Impact 
Assessment might provide some reassurance to the Committee by taking a 
closer look at lighting, vulnerable people and the use of the frontage space. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) Grant planning permission subject to an Equality Impact Assessment 

and the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in 

[...]
conditions to the 

Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: Bridge  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23rd December 2015 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Broad Marsh Centre, Lister Gate 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 15/00950/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners on behalf of Broadmarsh Retail 

Limited Partnership 
 

Proposal: Part demolition, alteration and extension of intu Broadmarsh 
shopping centre, including change of use and erection of new 
buildings to provide for uses within A1-A5 (shops, financial & 
professional services, restaurants & cafes, drinking establishments 
and hot food take-away), and D2 (assembly and leisure). 
Demolition of western pedestrian bridge and refurbishment of 
eastern bridge across Collin Street. Alterations to existing 
entrances on Collin Street, Lister Gate and Drury Walk. Creation of 
new entrance on Middle Hill and other ancillary works and 
operations. 

 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this report, the report 
to the meeting of Planning Committee on 17th June 2015 and the update sheet to 
that earlier report, subject to the conditions listed in the revised draft decision notice 
at the end of this report. 
 

2.2 Subject to 2.1, rescind the resolution of this Committee on 17th June 2015 to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft decision notice 
appended to the June 2015 report (minute 9). 

 
3 CURRENT POSITION 
 
2.1 Councillors will recall that this proposal was considered by Planning Committee at 

its meeting on 17th June 2015 when it was resolved to grant conditional planning 
permission, with the final details of the conditions of the planning permission being 
delegated to the Head of Development Management and Regeneration. The report 
to June Planning Committee and the update sheet for that meeting is appended for 
information.  

 
2.2 The planning permission has not yet been issued and since June officers have 

maintained a close dialogue with the applicant to ensure that the planning 
permission to be issued is in accordance with best practice and to better 
understand the needs of the applicant to enable the timely delivery of the scheme. 
The wording of all the proposed planning conditions has been reviewed. Whilst the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4a



 

final detailed wording of a number of these have been amended by agreement 
under the delegation granted to the Head of Development Management by the 
decision of the Committee in June three of the proposed conditions now require 
change which is beyond the scope of the delegated power.  

 
2.3 This report is brought to Committee to specifically consider these three conditions. 

They relate to the pedestrian access to the Caves of Nottingham, the control of non 
Class A1 uses in the Centre and the materials to be used along the north/south 
route from Collin Street to Lister Gate. The numbering below relates to the 
conditions contained in the original draft decision notice which was appended to the 
June 2015 report. 

 
3 APPRAISAL  
 
 Condition 6 (b) and (c)  
 
3.1 Draft condition 6 (b) and (c) required the submission and approval of details the 

surface materials and elevational treatment of the north/south route and Lister Gate 
Square. The applicant has significant concerns about the impact the current 
wording of the condition would have upon the immediate and future letability of the 
units in this part of the centre. 

 
3.2 The suggestion is that the alternative wording should be in the form of a new 

condition as follows: 
 

“The following design principles shall be adhered to: 
(a) Along the north/south route and within Lister Gate Square the surface materials 
shall, as far as practical, complement the surrounding public realm;   
(b) Along the north/south route the elevational treatment of the un
[...]
centre, including change of use and erection of new 
buildings to provide for uses within A1-A5 (shops, financial & 
professional services, restaurants & cafes, drinking establishments 
and hot food take-away), and D2 (assembly and leisure). 
Demolition of western pedestrian bridge and refurbishment of 
eastern bridge across Collin Street. Alterations to existing 
entrances on Collin Street, Lister Gate and Drury Walk. Creation of 
new entrance on Middle Hill and other ancillary works and 
operations. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it relates to a major development of 
critical significance to the City Centre site where there are important land use, design, 
heritage and regeneration considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 7th 
July 2015. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this report, subject to the 
indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at 
the end of this report. 
 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions of planning permission be delegated 
to the Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

The site 
 
3.1 The application site comprises the Broadmarsh shopping centre which forms the 

southern gateway to the city centre and is bounded by Collin Street to the south, 
Maid Marion Way to the west, Middle Pavement and Lister Gate to the north and 
Middle Hill to the east. The northern part of the site at 10-18 Middle Pavement is 
located in The Old Market Square Conservation Area, as is the Lister Gate 
entrance canopy. Other conservation areas in close proximity to the site include the 

Page 29



 
Lace Market Conservation Area to the east, the Castle Conservation Area to the 
west and Nottingham Canal Conservation Area to the south. 

 
3.2  The site is also located in close proximity to a number of Grade II and II* listed 

buildings, includin
[...]
ound papers: Highway observations dated 05.06.2015 
Email dated 11.06.2015 from NLP.) 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Dunkirk And Lenton Item No: 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
23rd December 2015 

 
REPORT OF HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
Mirage Venues , Redfield Way 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 15/02636/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: DLA Architecture Limited on behalf of Oakgate Retail Limited And 

James FarhadEftekhar-Khonssar 
 

Proposal: Erection of six A3 units and associated works following demolition 
of existing nightclub. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
site where there are important land use and design considerations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 19th 
January 2016 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions substantially 
in the form listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
The power to determine the final details of the conditions of the planning permission 
to be delegated to Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The site is known as the former Black Orchid/ISIS nightclub site, which is located to 

the west side of Redfield Way, at its junction of Redfield Road.  
 
3.2 Within the site there is a large detached building, formerly the nightclub, to the 

west, set at an angle to the site boundaries. Car parking surrounds the building, 
with vehicular access from a service road to the north of the site, off Redfield Way. 
This service road also gives access to a casino to the north. The site has 
landscaping to the road frontages. There is a gas compound to the corner of the 
site, close to the junction. 

 
3.3 To the north west of the site there is a casino (Dusk til Dawn), to the south west is a 

lorry park (accessed from Redfield Road) and to the south east, opposite the site, 
there is a trade cash and carry warehouse. It is noted that the lorry park operation 
would cease once the recent planning permission for gas fired power plant 
(planning references 14/01655/PFUL3 and 15/02545/PFUL3) has been 
implemented. 

 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4b



 
3.4 To the north east, on the opposite side of Redfield Way, there are a range of uses 

including a multiplex cinema, three restaurants and a bowling alley, all which share 
a large parking area, and beyond this there is a car dealership. 

 
3.5 Aside from the neighbouring leisure and food and drink uses, the area generally is 

of a commercial and industrial character. 
 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Erection of six A3 units and associated works following the demolition of the 

existing nightclub building. The units would be arranged with three units to the 
south west of the site, facing north east, with the other three to the north east of the 
site facing Redfield Road. All units would overlook a centrally positioned car parking 
area, which would be accessed from a new entrance off Redfield Way. Servicing 
would be to the rear of each unit and accessed from the existing service road to the 
north. 

 
4.2 The units would be single storey with space for outdoor seating to the front of each 

unit. Two of the units would have an internal area of 2200 square feet (205 square 
metres) with the other four being 4000 square feet (372 square metres). 

 
4.3 Details of employment and training opportunities are currently being finalised and it 

is expected that a unilateral Undertaking will be offered by the developer to promote 
the use of local labour in the construction and /or operational phases of the 
development. 

 
5 CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Adjoining occupiers consulted: 
 
Vauxhall Car Dealership and Makro Self Service, Redfield Road 
Chiquitos, Nandos, Frankie and Bennys, GX Superbowl, Showcase Cinema and 
Dusk til Daw
[...]
 and other 

works. Outbuilding to existing public house following demolition of 
existing outbuilding and extension to public house car park and 
associated works. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because it has generated significant public 
interest that is contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 7th September 2015 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions listed in the 
draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

The application site is located on the east side of Lambourne Drive and it is 
currently part of the car park for the Wollaton Public house and Kitchen.  It is 
bounded to the north by a care home and to the east by the rear gardens of 
residential properties on Brendon Road, with the public house to the south. On the 
opposite side of Lambourne Drive is group of four commercial properties and to the 
north of these is the William Olds Court elderly person’s accommodation. The 
existing vehicular access to the car park is from Lambourne Drive. 

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a convenience store (Class A1) 

with associated car park and other works, an outbuilding to existing public house 
following demolition of an existing outbuilding and an extension to public house car 
park and associated works. 
 

4.2 The convenience store would have a gross floorspace of 372 sq m. It is proposed it 
be sited alongside the northern boundary of the site and set back in line with the 
care home to the north and the public house to the south. The store is a rectangular 

Page 89

Agenda Item 4c



 
building with a gable to the front elevation with a hipped roof running to the rear. It 
includes areas of glazing to the front ele
[...]
F DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND REGENERATION 
 
11 Langdale Road, Nottingham 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 15/02493/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Molyneux Smith Chartered Architect on behalf of Ms Neghat Khan 

 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension (retrospective). 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it has been submitted on behalf of a 
Councillor. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 30th November 2015 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 
  
Power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration. 
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 

The property is a semi-detached, two-storey dwelling on the north side of Langdale 
Road located within a Primarily Residential Area. The yard at its rear is 
approximately 0.5m lower than the house and the garden slopes away from the 
house. 

 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for retention of a single storey extension at the rear 

of the house. The extension is substantially complete and came to the notice of the 
council following an enforcement complaint. 

 
4.2 The extension projects 3.9m to the rear of the property, with a width of 5.5m with a 

lean-to roof to a maximum height of 3.8m (3.2m eaves height). There are patio 
doors and a window in the rear elevation and steps down to the garden.  

 
5 CONSULTATIONS AND OBSERVATIONS OF OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Adjoining occupiers consulted: 
 
Notification letters were sent to 9 and 15 Langdale Road, 2 Totnes Road and 12 
and 14 Ashdale Road. 

Page 109

Agenda Item 4d



 
 
One letter of objection has been received from the occupier of the unattached 
neighbouring house. This relates to a concern about blocking light to their kitchen, 
and to the condition of the building site, the time it has taken to c

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 23 December 2015 from  
14.30 pm - 15.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy (minutes 34 - 
37(a) and 37(c) - 37(d)) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford, 
Substituted by Councillor Patience 
Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry (leave) 
Councillor Alan Clark (illness) 
Councillor Gul Khan (leave) 
Councillor Sally Longford (leave) 
 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillors Linda Woodings and Jim Armstrong informed the Committee that they 
live close to The Wollaton Public House and Kitchen, agenda item 4 (c), minute 37 
(c), which did  not preclude them from speaking or voting on the item. 
 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 were agreed as a true record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
a   BROADMARSH CENTRE, LISTER GATE (Agenda Item 4a) 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on application 15/00950/PFUL3 
submitted by Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners on behalf of Broadmarsh Retail Limited 
Partnership for planning permission for: 

 part demolition, alteration and extension of intu Broadmarsh shopping centre, 
including change of use and erection of new buildings to provide for uses 



Planning Committee - 23.12.15 

2 

within A1-A5 (shops, financial & professional services, restaurants & cafes, 
drinking establishments and hot food take-away), and D2 (assembly and 
leisure); 

 demolition of the western pedestrian bridge, and refurbishment of the eastern 
bridge across Collin Street;  

 alterations to existing entrances on Collin Street, Lister Gate and Drury Walk; 

 creation of a new entrance on Middle Hill; 

 other ancillary works and operations. 
 
The report was brought to the Committee to consider revisions to three  conditions to 
the original planning application as they were  beyond the scope of the delegated 
power of the Head of Development Management and Regeneration. The conditions 
related to the pedestrian access to the Caves of Nottingham, the control of non Class 
A1 uses, and the materials to be used along the north/south route from Collin Street 
to Lister Gate. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
copies of which were placed around the table and which had also been published 
subsequent to the agenda publication. 
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 

(a) the proposals for there to be a ‘street feel’ to north/south route of the 
development was welcomed, but assurance was sought that the amended  
condition would still ensure this; 
 

(b) the Committee was assured that the caves are seen as an important part of 
the Centre and that there will be a prominent entrance to them; 
 

(c) there needs to be flexibility of usage within the Centre, not just retail units. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the current report, 

the report to the meeting of Planning Committee on 17 June 2015 and the 
update sheet to that earlier report, subject to the conditions listed in the 
revised draft decision notice and the amended  wording of the 
conditions listed within the current update sheet; 

 
(2) rescind the resolution of this Committee made on 17 June 2015 to grant 

planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft decision 
notice appended to the June 2015 report, recorded at minute number 9. 

 
 
b   MIRAGE VENUES, REDFIELD WAY (Agenda Item 4b) 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application 15/02636/PFUL3 
submitted by DLA Architecture Limited on behalf of Oakgate Retail Limited and 
James Farhad Eftekhar-Khonssar for planning permission for the erection of six A3 



Planning Committee - 23.12.15 

3 

units, and associated works, following the demolition of the existing nightclub 
building. 
 
The application was brought to the Committee because it is a major application on a 
prominent site where there are important land use and design considerations. 
 
The Committee also considered additional information contained in the update sheet, 
which had been published subsequent to the agenda publication.  
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) The proposed development complemented the existing neighbouring uses and 

represented an improvement on the current situation at the site; 
 

(b) The site location was largely car borne with limited access by public transport, in 
contrast with the City Centre; whilst the application was for restaurant use it was 
important that the site did not become an out of town retail centre sustained by 
cars; 

 

(c) It was important that retail activity was concentrated in the City Centre and it 
was considered that the scale of the proposed development was adequate for 
restaurant use; 

 

(d) In the light of the above, the additional conditions restricting the use to that of 
restaurant and restricting the extension of units or installation of mezzanines 
was welcomed for the protection of A3 use. . 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 

substantially in the form listed in the draft decision notice, and the 
additional conditions listed within the update sheet; 

 
(2) delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor Rosemary Healy left the room during discussions on this item. 
on this item. 
 
c   THE WOLLATON PUBLIC HOUSE AND KITCHEN, LAMBOURNE DRIVE 

(Agenda Item 4c) 
 

Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application 15/01700/PFUL3 
submitted by ID Planning on behalf of Punch Partnerships (PTL) Ltd for planning 
permission for the erection of a Class A1 convenience store with associated car park 
and other works, an outbuilding to the existing public house following demolition of an 
existing outbuilding, and an extension to the public house car park and associated 
works. 
 



Planning Committee - 23.12.15 

4 

The application was brought to the Committee because it had generated significant 
public interest that was contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 
(a) that the potential for increased activity from the use of the convenience store 

had to be seen against the permitted use of the public house, whose opening 
hours the convenience store would share; 
 

(b) The consultation responses did not highlight noise as a particular area of 
concern;  

 
(c) Concerns from the neighbouring care home about impact from the  

development would be addressed by the following (i) the elevation facing the 
care home would have no glazing so there would be no overlooking; (ii) the 
development building had been moved further away from the care home since 
the submission of the application so the impact on amenity was reduced and 
was now considered acceptable; 

  
(d) Whilst the Committee was generally concerned about the visual impact of car 

parks adjacent to streets, it was satisfied from the photographs provided that 
the effect of the established wall and mature hedge above that the impact in 
this case would be minimal.   

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions listed in 

the draft decision notice; 
 
(2) delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor Rosemary Healy, who had left the room during discussions on the 
previous item, did not participate in the discussions or vote on this matter. 
 
 
d   11 LANGDALE ROAD, NOTTINGHAM (Agenda Item 4d) 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced the report of the Head of 
Development Management and Regeneration on an application 15/02493/PFUL3 
submitted by Molyneux Smith Chartered Architect on behalf of Ms Neghat Khan for 
retrospective planning permission for the retention of a single storey extension to the 
rear of the property.   
 
The application was brought to the Committee because it had been submitted on 
behalf of a Nottingham City Councillor. 
 
During discussion the Committee considered the following issues: 
 

(a) The retrospective nature of the application would not affect the Committee’s 
judgment as to whether the application was acceptable, and had the 



Planning Committee - 23.12.15 

5 

application been submitted in advance of the work taking place, the 
recommendation to approve would have been the same;  
 

(b) permitted development rights allow without express permission the building of 
an extension  of (i) up to 3 metres in length without prior notification to the 
Council  and (ii) between 3 and 6 metres in length with prior notification to the 
Council, and the extension in this case is 3.9m so that what needs to be 
assessed is the difference between what could be built under (i) above and 
what has actually been built and any material effect of that difference; 
 

(c) the length of time taken to carry out construction could not be controlled by 
condition, only the timing of commencement of development; 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in the draft 

decision notice; 
 
(2) delegate power to determine the final details of the conditions to the 

Head of Development Management and Regeneration. 
 
 


